

Republic of the Philippines DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS AND HIGHWAYS OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY

Manila

April 26, 2023

MEMORANDUM

- TO : KHADAFFY D. TANGGOL Regional Director DPWH-CAR Engineer's Hill, Baguio City
- ATTENTION : REX K. OYA-OY OIC-District Engineer Benguet Second District Engineering Office Natubleng, Buguias, Benguet

Transmitted herewith are the **<u>APPROVED</u>** requests for the **modification** of hereunder stated projects:

- OO2: Protect Lives and Properties Against Major Floods Construction/ Rehabilitation of Flood Mitigation Facilities within Major River Basins and Principal Rivers Construction of Flood Mitigation Structure along Agno River, Baoknit Section, Sta. 9+945 - Sta. 10+555 (L.S), Sta. 9+928 - Sta. 10+524 (R.S), Buguias, Benguet - - P75,000,000.00
- OO2: Protect Lives and Properties Against Major Floods Construction/ Rehabilitation of Flood Mitigation Facilities within Major River Basins and Principal Rivers Construction of Flood Mitigation Structure along Agno River, Calamagan Section, Sta. 11+008 - Sta. 11+700 (R.S), Sta. 11+008 - Sta. 11+713 (L.S), Buguias, Benguet - - P75,000,000.00
- Organizational Outcome 1: Ensure Safe and Reliable National Road System Asset Preservation - Rehabilitation/ Reconstruction of Roads with Slips, Slope Collapse, and Landslide - Secondary Roads Baguio-Bontoc Rd - K0266+600 - K0266+700, K0267+150 -K0267+180, K0268+850 - K0268+920, K0272+713 - K0272+770 - - - P30,000,000.00
- Organizational Outcome 1: Ensure Safe and Reliable National Road System Asset Preservation - Rehabilitation/ Reconstruction of Roads with Slips, Slope Collapse, and Landslide - Tertiary Roads Abatan-Mankayan-Cervantes Rd - K0334+360 - K0334+375, K0335+470 - K0335+511, K0342+955 - K0342+974, K0348+350 - K0348+368 - - P9,000,000.00
- Organizational Outcome 1: Ensure Safe and Reliable National Road System Asset Preservation - Rehabilitation/ Reconstruction of Roads with Slips, Slope Collapse, and Landslide - Tertiary Roads Gov. Bado Dangwa National Rd - K0324+445 - K0324+470, K0331+540 - K0331+575, K0338+515 - K0338+560, K0342+625 - K0342+665, K0344+415 - K0344+426 - - P32,000,000.00, K0278+370, K0279+912 -K0279+942 - - P21,000,000.00

Please be reminded that all approved modifications **shall be posted in the DPWH website within five (5) days** from its approval. Failure to comply with this requirement shall be dealt with accordingly.

ADOR G. CANLAS

Assistant Secretary for Regional Operations in CAR, Regions I, II, IX, X, XI, XII, and XIII

2.3 mksa/AVS/AGC/ERP



			Pro	ogrammin	ng Division	Evaluation She	eet		1.14
Name of Proje	ect:							Project ID:	P00726408LZ
						n, Sta. 0 + 012 - Sta			
+ 472 (L.S), Sta Sta. 12 + 068 (11 + 474 - S	Sta. 12 + 174 ((L.S), Sta. 11 + 743			75 000 000
Implementing			et 2nd District E	Engineering (Office		App	ropriation: Date:	75,000,000 04/12/2023
· 3		-		Ingineening C	JIICE	2 21 24 Senator - Historia - Historia		Date:	04/12/2023
A. A.1	ITPEO	F REQU		enting Offic	ce/Operatio	ng Unit due to			
	A.1.1		Geographical	_		.g onic auto co		200 1 1000 2 56 FE 7	nore
	A.1.2		Approval of A			nt	RTESSIAL RES	DEANLY	-OSEC
A.2	1	PROJE	CT MODIFIC	ATION/AD	JUSTMENT	S		A Bar Ist	JIVEN
	A.2.1	[Typographica	l Error/s					
	A.2.2				non-existent l	ocations only)		APR Z	4 2023
	A.2.3	1	Change in Sta	ation Limits			新福		1.000
	A.2.4		Addition/Dele	tion of Word	d/s		By:	No. 6	Time.
	A.2.5	1	Change in Pro	oject Compo	onent/s Detai	ls	IDTS N	10	6701 06491
		A.2.5.1	✓ Char	nge in Targe	ets				Curr
		A.2.5.2	Cha	nge in Scop	e of Work	from			
						to			
		A.2.5.3 A.2.5.4			oonent Amou				
		A.2.5.4		tion of Com	÷	EXC Component)			
		A.2.5.6			A	Components			Ϋ́.
в.	EVALUA		1.100	ement of re	ands between	Components			
B.1		1	D as per the (GAA Provisio	nns				
B.2		1	LOWED as per						
C.	FUND S	Assessment and the second	FY 2023 GA					2	
C.1		1	ince of SARO	TOO NOT TOO NO		Unreleased)		Amount:	
C.2	1	released	thru GAAAO						75,000,000
D.	IMPAC	<u>C:</u>							
D.1	Conditio	n/s:		- %	6 decrease in	n unit cost			
				60.67 %	6 increase in	unit cost			
			_			n physical target			
				%	6 increase in	physical target			
D.2		Addition	al Project Com	nponent					
D.3	~	Certifica	te of Cost Rea	sonableness	s by RD				
D.4 F	Remarks:	N							
0.0 (2) (1) (2) (2) (2) (2)		uthority	as per D.O.	13, s. 2023	3, Guideline	s on Modificatio	n of Allotn	nent under	
the GA E.1	VA	Inderce	cretary for Op	erations					
E.2		Secretar		ciacions			~ ~	\sim	Δ
L,2		1	Auto) A	AC	>/////
Evaluated By:					1	loted By:		//	10Ans
	-	A/	BOTE					A. LLANES	N
	T	ineetor, "	Planning Servi	ICE A			Assistant S	ecretary, Pla	ining Service
		A	/ X	Y	ACTION S	LIP			
Project ID:		26408L2	NOAH OF					Date:	
FOR SECRETA	RY MANU								
REMARKS:	V		d by Planning						
		Recomm	nended for App	proval					
	L	Incinal KS				00	0	0	/
						VIA	In	V	
					C	MADIA CATAL			Ph D
						MARIA CATALIN Undersecretary			
						on a ci acci e cai y	ion nanning	gana FFF JC	1000

and the second s

n 6. -



Republic of the Philippines DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS AND HIGHWAYS OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY

Manila

March 30, 2023

MEMORANDUM

:

FOR

MANUEL M. BONOAN Secretary This Department

This refers to the memorandum dated March 29, 2023 of **DPWH CAR Regional Director KHADAFFY D. TANGGOL**, endorsing the request of **OIC-District Engineer REX K. OYA-OY, Benguet Second District Engineering Office**, for the **modification** of the project under FY 2023 General Appropriations Act (GAA), to wit;

As	per GAA/Original	E.C.S. CLASSICS		As Modified	And the second states	
			Description			
UACS No.: 32010210 Project ID.: P00726						
OO2: Protect Lives an Construction/ Rehabilita Major River Basins and	ation of Flood Mitiga		OO2: Protect Lives and Properties Against Major Floods - Construction/ Rehabilitation of Flood Mitigation Facilities within Major River Basins and Principal Rivers			
Construction of Flood Mitigation Structure along Agno River, Calamagan Section, Sta. 0+012 - Sta. 0+472 (L.S), Sta. 0+012 - Sta. 0+447 (R.S), Sta. 11+474 - Sta. 12+174 (L.S), Sta. 11+743 - Sta. 12+068 (R.S) , Buguias, Benguet			Construction of Flood Mitigation Structure along Agno River Calamagan Section, Sta. 11+008 - Sta. 11+700 (R.S), Sta 11+008 - Sta. 11+713 (L.S), Buguias, Benguet			
Type of Work/ Physical Target	Unit Cost	Allocation	Type of Work/ Physical Target	Unit Cost	Estimated Cost	
CW1 – Construction of Flood Mitigation Structure / 1,920 Lineal meters	₱ 37,695.31/ Lineal meters	₽ 72,375,000.00	CW1 – Construction of Flood Mitigation Structure / 1,195 Lineal meters	P 60,564.85/ Lineal meters	₱ 72,375,000.00	
EAO	-	₱ 2,625,000.00	EAO	-	₱ 2,625,000.00	
an an air an ann airte an an Airtean Ar a	Total:	P 75,000,000.00		Total:	₽ 75,000,000.00	
to 1195 Lineal meters of The removal of deemed esser The change in	due to the following: of station limits 0+0 ntial since the protect n start station limit v	:)12 - 0+472 (L.S), a tion along the princip vas deemed essentia	- Construction of Flood Mi nd 0+012 - 0+447 (R.S) pal river was prioritized. I due to the necessity to of previous typhoons and	along the tributary ar protect the agricultural	ea of the river was	

 The change in end station limit was deemed essential due to the necessity to shorten the length of the structure in order to accommodate the increase in height of the proposed structures.

- Unit costs for CW1 increased due to the change in the height of the proposed structure from 3.0m to 3.5m in anticipation
 of heavy water influx during rainy seasons as experienced during the onslaught of previous typhoons.
- The derived unit cost is based on the approved Program of Work (POW) and Detailed Unit Price Analysis (DUPA).

See attached Certificate of Reasonableness of Cost Estimates signed by the Regional Director.

Attached are the following supporting documents: Approved Program of Works (POW), Detailed Engineering Design (DED), Certificate of Availability of Funds, BP202, Geotagged Photos, GIS Map, Project Impact Analysis (PIA), Master Plan and Certificate of Reasonableness of Unit Cost.

Page 2 of 2

Based on our evaluation, the submitted request for modification of the said project is in order; hence, approval hereof is recommended.

ADOR G CANLAS

Assistant Secretary for Regional Operations in CAR, Regions I, II, IX, X, XI, XII, and XIII

RECOMMENDING APPROVAL:

INA E. CABRAL, Ph.D., CESO I MARIA CATAL

Undersecretary for Planning and Public-Private Partnership Services XIII FOGENIO R. RIPO, JB

Undersecretary for Regional Operations in CAR, Regions I, II, IX, X, XI, XII, and

APPROVED/DISAPPROVED:

MANUEL M. BONOAN Secretary

2.3 mksa/MLS/AVS/AGC/ERP

Department of Public Works and Highways Office of the Secretary





Republic of the Philippines DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS AND HIGHWAYS CORDILLERA ADMINISTRATIVE REGION

Engineer's Hill, Baguio City

March 29, 2023

MEMORANDUM

FOR

: MANUEL M. BONOAN

Secretary

- THRU : EUGENIO R. PIPO, JR. Undersecretary for Regional Operations CAR, Regions I, II, IX, X, XI, XII and XIII
- SUBJECT : Request for Modification of the Project: OO2: Protect Lives and Properties Against Major Floods - Flood Management Program -Construction/ Rehabilitation of Flood Mitigation Facilities within Major River Basins and Principal Rivers - Construction of Flood Mitigation Structure along Agno River, Calamagan Section, Sta. 0+012 - Sta. 0+472 (L.S), Sta. 0+012 - Sta. 0+447 (R.S), Sta. 11+474 - Sta. 12+174 (L.S), Sta. 11+743 - Sta. 12+068 (R.S), Buguias, Benguet

We are respectfully forwarding the Memorandum dated March 28, 2023 from OIC-District Engineer Rex K. Oya-oy, Benguet Second District Engineering Office, regarding the modification of the above project in the amount of **Seventy-Five Million Pesos (Php 75,000,000.00)** as indicated below:

	FROM	то
Project ID	P00726408LZ	
Project Title	Construction of Flood Mitigation Structure along Agno River, Calamagan Section, Sta. 0+012 - Sta. 0+472 (L.S), Sta. 0+012 - Sta. 0+447 (R.S), Sta. 11+474 - Sta. 12+174 (L.S), Sta. 11+743 - Sta. 12+068 (R.S) , Buguias, Benguet	Construction of Flood Mitigation Structure along Agno River, Calamagan Section, Sta. 11+008 - Sta. 11+700 (R.S), Sta. 11+008 - Sta. 11+713 (L.S) , Buguias, Benguet
Physical Target	1,920 Lineal meters	1,195 Lineal meters
Allocation	Php 75,000,000	Php 75,000,000

The supporting documents based on D.O No. 23, series of 2023 are attached for your ready reference.

For the consideration of the Secretary.

D. TANGGOL KHADAF **Regional Director**

CAR.1 DLBC/EFD/JWC/ABM

Telefax : (074)444-6460, (074)444-8838



Republic of the Philippines DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS AND HIGHWAYS BENGUET SECOND DISTRICT ENGINEERING OFFICE CORDILLERA ADMINISTRATIVE REGION Natubleng, Buguias, Benguet

March 28, 2023

MEMORANDUM

- FOR : KHADAFFY D. TANGGOL Regional Director
- THRU : ANGELITA B. MABITAZAN Chief, Planning and Design Division
- SUBJECT : Submission of Requirements for FY 2023 Modification of the project, Construction/ Rehabilitation of Flood Mitigation Facilities within Major River Basins and Principal Rivers - Construction of Flood Mitigation Structure along Agno River, Calamagan Section, Sta. 0+012 - Sta. 0+472 (L.S), Sta. 0+012 - Sta. 0+447 (R.S), Sta. 11+474 - Sta. 12+174 (L.S), Sta. 11+743 - Sta. 12+068 (R.S), Buguias, Benguet

Respectfully submitting the requirements for the modification of the FY 2023 project: "Construction/ Rehabilitation of Flood Mitigation Facilities within Major River Basins and Principal Rivers - Construction of Flood Mitigation Structure along Agno River, Calamagan Section, Sta. 0+012 - Sta. 0+472 (L.S), Sta. 0+012 - Sta. 0+447 (R.S), Sta. 11+474 - Sta. 12+174 (L.S), Sta. 11+743 - Sta. 12+068 (R.S), Buguias, Benguet" for your endorsement.

FROM		то			
Project Description:					
UACS No.: 320102105228000)				
Project ID.: P00726408LZ					
Flood Management Program Rehabilitation of Flood Mitigati Major River Basins and Principal F	on Facilities within Rivers	Rehabilitation of Flood Mitigat Major River Basins and Principal	ion Facilities within Rivers		
Construction of Flood Mitigation S					
		River, Calamagan Section, Sta. 11+008 - Sta. 11+700 (R.S), Sta. 11+008 - Sta. 11+713 (L.S),			
Sta. 11+ 474 - Sta. 12+174 (L					
Sta. 12+068 (R .S), Buguias, Be	nguet				
Physical Target	Allocation (PhP)	Physical Target	Allocation (PhP)		
CW-1: Construction of Flood		CW-1: Construction of Flood			
Mitigation Structure		Mitigation Structure			
1920 Lineal meters	72,375,000.00	1195 Lineal meters	72,375,000.00		

2,625,000.00

75,000,000.00

Total:

2,625,000.00

75,000,000.00

Total:

For your review.

EAO (2%)

A-OY ØIC - District Engineer CAR 17.1 VBC/MBB/RKO

EAO (2%)

Tables for Modification Request Form

		A. GEI	NERAL			
1. REGION Cordillera Admini	strative Region	2. DEO Benguet Second D	istrict Engineerin			TIVE DISTRICT LONE DISTRICT)
	B. ORIGINAL PROJECT			C. PROPOSED	REVISED P	ROJECT
4. UACS (Unified # 320102105228000	Account Code Structure a	s defined in GAA)				
5. Project Id P00726408LZ						
6. Project Categor OO2: Protect Lives	'Y s and Properties Against N	Major Floods				
7. Sub-Program (F Construction/ Reh	P/A/P) Nabilitation of Flood Mitig	ation Facilities within	Major River Basin	s and Principal	Rivers	
8. Operating Unit Central Office			18. Operating U Central Office	nit (Change su	ıbject to D	BM approval)
9. Type of Work (Enter Details for all Com	oonents below)	19. Type of Work (Enter Details for all Components			omponents below)
Component ID	Type of Work		Component ID	Type of V	Vork	
CW1	Construction of Flood	Mitigation Structure	CW1	Construct	tion of Floc	d Mitigation Structure
Construction of F Calamagan Section	CRIPTION (as recorded in Flood Mitigation Structur n, Sta. 0+012 - Sta. 0+472 11+474 - Sta. 12+174 (L. uias, Benguet	re along Agno River, (L.S), Sta. 0+012 - Sta.	Calamagan Sect	Flood Mitiga ion, <mark>Sta. 11+0</mark>	tion Struc <mark>)8 - Sta. 11</mark>	
11. ALLOTMENT (P'000) (as recorded in GAA) 75,000			21. REVISED ESTIMATED COST (P'000) (Equal to, or lower than GAA allotment) 22. CAF (To be obtained from Financial Management office)			
			75,000		⊠YE	
12. PHYSICAL TAR	RGET (Enter Details for all	Components below)	23. PHYSICAL TA	ARGET (Enter I	Details for	all Components below
Component ID	Target	Target Unit	Component ID	Target		Target Unit
CW1	1,920	Lineal Meters (Im)	CW1	1,195 🦯	-	Lineal Meters (lm)
13. UNIT COST (E	nter Details for all Compo	onents below)	24. UNIT COST	(Enter Details	for all Com	ponents below)
Component ID	Component Cost (P'000)	Target Unit Cost (P'000/Target Unit)	Component ID	Compon (P'000)	ent Cost	Target Unit Cost (P'000/Target Unit)
CW1	72,375.000 🦯	37.69531	CW1	72,375.0	00 /	60.56485
EAO	2,625.000 🦯		EAO	2,625.00	0 _	
	RK LOCATION (Must be d DO 65 Series 2014)	efined in strict		h DO 65 Series	5 2014. Als	e defined in strict o complete "ANNEX A"
Start X 1	20.843106 End X	120.841498	Start X 120.	842926	End X	120.843789
Start Y 1	6.813633 End Y	16.819361	Start Y 16.8	11728	End Y	16.816731
15. ROAD CLASSI	FICATION (if applicable)		26. ROAD CLAS	SIFICATION (if	applicable	2)
16. IMPLEMENTING OFFICE (Record the Implementing Office of the original project) Benguet 2nd District Engineering Office			27. IMPLEMENTING OFFICE (Record the Implementing Office of the proposed revised project) Benguet 2nd District Engineering Office			

		<u> </u>			Ĩ.		
		Taples for Mod				Freed V. S. & Monorcelli and Article Antonional International Control on Control of Control on C	
17. PROJEC	CT IMPLEMENTAT	ION PLAN (PIP)	28. PROJECT IMPLEMENTATION PLAN (PIP)				
Planned Start Date 04/03/2023		Planned End Date 02/17/2024	Planned Start Date 04/03/2023			Planned End Date 02/17/2024 30. UNDER WARRANTY?	
			29. OVER	29. OVERLAP?			
			⊠ NO		⊠ NO	□ YES	
		D. ATTACHM	ENTS & JUSTIFIC	ATIONS			
31. PROJEC	T IMPACT ANALY	SIS ATTACHED? (For Flood Con	trol Projects)				
	🛛 YES	□ N/A					
32. TEC	HNICAL JUSTIFIC	ATION (Explain in detail in B	ullet point for	mat; minimun	of 2 points)		
1920 Lir • 1 • 1 • 1 • 1 • 1 • 1 • 1	neal meters to 11 The removal of s river was deemed The change in sto downstream that The change in e structure in order Unit costs for CW anticipation of h typhoons. The derived unit DUPA).	and decrease in physical tar 195 Lineal meters due to the 195 Lineal meters due to the 195 Lineal since the protection of essential since the protection art station limit was deemed to was observed to be flooded and station limit was deemed to accommodate the increa of increased due to the chan beavy water influx during ro cost is based on the appro	following: (L.S), and 0+0 on along the pr l essential due during the ons d essential du se in height of ge in the heigh ainy seasons a	12 - 0+447 (R incipal river wi to the necessi laught of prev e to the nece the proposed s t of the propo s experienced	S) along the tr as prioritized. ty to protect th ious typhoons a ssity to shorter structures. sed structure fr during the on:	ibutary area of the e agricultural areas and monsoons. n the length of the om 3.0m to_3.5m ir	
•		tificate of Reasonableness oj		s approved by	the Regional Di		
Attache Design	(DED), Certificate	tificate of Reasonableness of wing supporting documents e of Availability of Funds, BP2 ate of Reasonableness of Un	^f Cost Estimate: : Approved Pr 202, Geotaggeo	ogram of Wo	rks (POW), De	rector. tailed Engineering	
Attache Design Master	(DED), Certificate	wing supporting documents of Availability of Funds, BP2	^f Cost Estimate: : Approved Pr 202, Geotaggeo	ogram of Wo	rks (POW), De	rector. tailed Engineering	
Attache Design Master 33. PHOTO	(DED), Certificate Plan and Certific DS SUBMITTED X YES	wing supporting documents e of Availability of Funds, BP2 ate of Reasonableness of Un	f Cost Estimate: : Approved Pr 202, Geotaggeo it Cost.	ogram of Wo	rks (POW), De	rector. tailed Engineering	
Attache Design Master 33. PHOTO	(DED), Certificate Plan and Certific DS SUBMITTED X YES	wing supporting documents of Availability of Funds, BP2	f Cost Estimate: : Approved Pr 202, Geotaggeo it Cost.	ogram of Wo	rks (POW), De	rector. tailed Engineering	

Tables for Modification Request Form

35. PREPARED BY:						
Name:	Wanessa B. CHAN	Position:	Engineer II			
Office:	Benguet 2nd District Engineering Office	Date:				
36. R	EVIEWED BY DISTRICT OFFICE (If Required)		38. REVIEWED BY REGIONAL OFFICE			
Name: Position:	MARJORN BANAO OIC - Chief, Planning and Design Section	Name: Position:	ANGELITA B. MABITAZAN Chief, Planning and Design Division			
Date:		Date:				
37. RECO	DMMENDED BY DISTRICT OFFICE (If Required)		39. RECOMMENDED BY REGIONAL OFFICE			
Name: Position: Date:	REX B.OV.OV OIC District Engineer	Name: Position: Date:	KHADAFFYD., TANGGOL Regional Director			

Tables for Modification Request Form

UACS (Unified Account Code Structure as defined in GAA) 320102105228000

Project Id

P00726408LZ						
	40. DPWH OFFI	CE OF THE UNDERSEC	RETARIES FOR OPERAT	FIONS		
Primary Reason fo	or Request (based on Categ	ory of Modification):	choose one)			
Category A	Category B	Category C	Category D	 Impact No change or decrease in unit cost ⊇ 20% or less increase in unit cost ⊇ 20% increase in unit cost 		
 Typographical error on Project Description 	 Overlapping Sections Change in Station Limits Change in Physical Target 	 No such Barangay No such City or Municipality 	 Change in (IO), requiring a change in the (OU) 			
	Heviewed b	y Office of the Unders	ecretary for Operation	ns		
Name:	Engr. MANUEL L. SINGSON	V	Engr. ANTONIO	V. SOBREVIÑAS, JR.		
Signature Position: Date:	Project Manager I	x /73	Project Manager	3/20/13		
Date.	0/5	41. DPWH PLANNING		2/1/02		
Category of Modif (please check the	fication appropriate) □ Catego □ Catego	ry A – Typographical En ry B – Change in Statio ry C – Change in Locati ry D – Change in Opera cation does not comply	rror n Limits≌ targets on, due to non-existin ating Unit (requires DB	SM approval)		
		Reviewed by Planni	ng Service			
Name:	ANNA ANDREA M. NOCH	E Name:	PETER PAUL R. C	ORTEZ		
Signature Ander		Signatu	fan	8/		
Position:	Regional Coordinator	Positio	Position: OIC - Chief of Programming Division			
Date: 04.12.23		Date:	Date:			